

# Office of the Chicago City Clerk



O2012-2376

### Office of the City Clerk

### City Council Document Tracking Sheet

**Meeting Date:** 

4/18/2012

Sponsor(s):

Emanuel, Rahm (Mayor)

Type:

Ordinance

Title:

Amendment of Chapter 2-28 of Municipal Code regarding

Chicago Convention and Tourism Bureau

**Committee(s) Assignment:** 

Committee on Special Events, Cultural Affairs and

Recreation

#### ORDINANCE

#### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

**SECTION 1.** Section 2-28-030 of the Municipal Code of the City of Chicago is hereby amended by deleting the language stricken through and by inserting the language underscored, as follows:

#### 2-28-030 Commissioner - Powers and duties.

The duties and powers of the commissioner shall be as follows:

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

(l) Subject to the appropriation of funds, to execute one or more agreements (including contracts, concession agreements or grant agreements) with the Chicago Tourism Fund ("CTF"), an Illinois not-for-profit corporation the Chicago Convention and Tourism Bureau, Inc., an Illinois not-for-profit corporation ("CCTB"), to support the mission of the department. The agreements may include such terms as the commissioner deems appropriate, including but not limited to permitting CTF CCTB to use department office space and equipment in connection with performance thereunder and sharing or retaining concession revenues. Sections 2-92-420 through 2-92-570 and 2-156-100(b) hereof shall not apply to such agreements.

<u>Certain of the members of the board of CCTB shall be appointed by the mayor as contemplated by 70 ILCS 210/5.6, as amended.</u>

**SECTION 2.** Nothing herein shall void or terminate or be construed to void or terminate any existing agreement between the City, acting through the Department of Cultural Affairs and Special Events, and the Chicago Office of Tourism & Culture (formerly known as the Chicago Tourism Fund), an Illinois not-for-profit corporation.

**SECTION 3.** This ordinance shall be effective upon passage and approval.



# OFFICE OF THE MAYOR CITY OF CHICAGO

RAHM EMANUEL MAYOR

April 18, 2012

# TO THE HONORABLE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO

#### Ladies and Gentlemen:

At the request of the Commissioner of Cultural Affairs and Special Events, I transmit herewith an ordinance amending Chapter 2-28 of the Municipal Code regarding the Chicago Convention and Tourism Bureau.

Your favorable consideration of this ordinance will be appreciated.

Very truly yours,

Mayor